Use of Optical Properties for Evaluating the Presence of Pyrogenic Organic Matter
in Thermally Altered Soil Leachates
Garrett McKay,1* Amanda K. Hohner,2* and Fernando L. Rosario-Ortiz3
1Zachry Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Texas A&M University,
College Station, TX; 2Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Washington
State University, Pullman, WA; 3Department of Civil, Environmental, and Architectural
Engineering, University of Colorado Boulder, Boulder, CO
*Corresponding authors: gmckay@tamu.edu; ahohner@wsu.edu
Submitted to Environmental Science: Processes and Impacts
Electronic Supplemental Information
Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for Environmental Science: Processes & Impacts.
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2020
Supplementary Tables
Table S 1. List of samples analyzed in this study including place of origin, type, and heating
temperature.
Two Colorado sites, Nederland (NED) and Flagstaff (FLG), heated at 100, 150, 250, 350, 450, and 550 ºC. Mineral and organic layers separated
during heating and leaching.
Sample
Name
Heating Temp.
(ºC) Layer Coordinates Characteristics
NEDCTRL CTRL
NED150 150
NED250 250
NED350 350
NED450 450
Organic
NEDCTRL CTRL
NED150 150
NED250 250
NED350 350
NED450 450
NED550 550
Mineral
39˚58’52”N 105˚31’07”W
The NED site had no closed canopy with understory vegetation
characterized by blue grama grass (Bouteloua gracilis), needle-
and-thread grass (Hesperostipa comate), and western wheatgrass
(Pascopyrum smithii). The NED soil series is moderately
permeable and well-drained, characterized by a cobbly sandy
loam.
FLGCTRL CTRL
FLG150 150
FLG250 250
FLG350 350
FLG450 450
Organic
FLGCTRL CTRL
FLG150 150
FLG250 250
FLG350 350
FLG450 450
FLG550 550
Mineral
39˚59’51”N 105˚18’33”W
The FLG site samples were taken under closed canopy, which was
characterized by coniferous forest stands comprised of ponderosa